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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ A RESPECTER IMPÉRATIVEMENT
Poussette conçue pour des enfants de 0 à 48 mois et jusqu’à 22 Kg maximum.
Ce véhicule ne doit être utilisé qu’avec le nombre d’enfants pour lequel il a été conçu: 1

AVERTISSEMENT: 
- Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.
- S’assurer que tous les dispositifs de verrouillage sont enclenchés avant utilisa-
tion. 
- Pour éviter toute blessure, maintenir votre enfant à l’écart lors du dépliage et du 
pliage du produit.
- Ne pas laisser votre enfant jouer avec ce produit.
- Toujours utiliser le système de retenue.

correctement enclenchés avant utilisation. 
- Ce produit ne convient pas pour faire du jogging ou des promenades en rollers.
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SAFETY NOTES TO BE RESPECTED IMPERATIVELY. 
 

WARNING
- Never leave the child unattended. 
- Ensure that all the locking devices are engaged before use. 
- To avoid injury ensure that the child is kept away when folding and unfolding this product.
- Do not let the child play with this product.
- Always use the restraint system. 
- Check that the pram body or seat unit or car seat attachment devices are correctly engaged 
before use.
- This product is not suitable for running or skating. 

NLEN



DEZE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN ABSOLUUT VOLGEN.
Deze wandelwagen is geschikt voor kinderen van 0 maanden en tot 48 maanden tot maxi-mum 
22 kg. Deze wandelwagen dient enkel gebruikt te worden voor het aantal kinderen waarvoor het 
voorzien werd : 1 kind.

WAARSCHUWING !
- Nooit het kind zonder toezicht laten.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle vergrendelingsmechanismes vast zitten voor dat je het pro-
duct gebruikt.
- Zorg ervoor dat het kind uit de buurt is tijdens het inen uitklappen van het product 
om letsel te voorkomen.
- Laat het kind niet met dit product spelen.
- Altijd het veiligheidstuigje gebruiken.
- Controleer voor gebruik of het wiegje, het kinderwagenzitje, of het autostoeltje 
goed vast zit op het kinderwagenchassis.
- Dit product is niet geschikt om mee hard te lopen of te skeeleren. 

-
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DAS EINHALTEN DER SICHERHEITSHINWEISE IST 
UNBEDINGT ERFORDERLICH.

Dieses Fahrzeug ist für Kinder ab 0 Monate und mit einem Gewicht von bis zu 22 kg maximal ge-
dacht. Dieses Fahrzeug soll nur für die Anzahl Kinder verwendet werden, für die es auch gedacht 
ist: 1.

WARNUNG !
- Lassen Sie das Kind nie unbeaufsichtigt.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor Gebrauch, dass alle Verriegelungen eingerastet sind.
- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Kind beim Aufklappen und Zusammenklappen 
des Wagens außer Reichweite ist, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.
- Lassen Sie das Kind nicht mit dem Produkt spielen.
- Verwenden Sie immer das Rückhaltesystem.
- Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung, dass der Kinderwagenaufsatz oder 
der Sitzeinheit oder die Befestigungselemente des Autositzes korrekt eingerastet 
sind.
- Dieses Produkt ist nicht zum Joggen oder Skaten geeignet.

-

-

NLDE



LAS NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD DE DEBEN RESPETAR TOTALMENTE.
Este vehículo está diseñado para niños desde el nacimiento hasta 22 kg máximo. Este vehículo 
solo se puede usar para el número máximo de niños permitido según diseño: 1.

¡ ADVERTENCIA !
- No dejar nunca al niño desatendido.
- Asegurarse de que todos los dispositivos de cierre están engranados antes del 
uso.
- Para evitar lesiones, asegúrese de que el niño se mantiene alejado durante el des-
plegado y el plegado de este producto.
- No permita que el niño juegue con este producto.
- Usar siempre el sistema de retención.
- Comprobar que los dispositivos de sujeción del capazo, del asiento o de la silla de 
coche están correctamente engranados antes del uso.
- Este producto no es adecuado para correr o patinar.

-

-

-
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MISURE DI SICUREZZA DA RISPETTARE IMPERATIVAMENTE.

solo con il numero di bambini per cui è stato progettato. 1

ATTENZIONE ! 
- Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito.
- Prima dell’ uso assicurarsi che tutti i meccanismi di bloccaggio siano corretta-
mente agganciati.
- Per evitare lesioni o ferimenti assicurarsi che il bambino sia a debita distanza 
durante le operazioni di apertura e chiusura del prodotto.
- Non lasciare che il bambino giochi con questo prodotto.
- Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta.
- Prima dell’ uso controllare che i meccanismi di aggancio della seduta, della navi-
cella o del seggiolino auto siano correttamente agganciati.
- Questo prodotto non è adatto per correre o pattinare.

-

-

NLIT



INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA A RESPEITAR IMPERATIVAMENTE.
Este veículo é concebido para crianças com idades entre os 0 e os 48 meses e até 22 kg no áximo. 
Deve ser utilizado apenas com o número de crianças para o qual foi concebido: 1

AVISOS !

- Nunca deixe a criança abandonada.

enquanto o abre e fecha.

encaixados antes de usar o produto.

corrida.

-

-

-
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FR • IMPORTANT ! LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES ATTEN-
TIVEMENT AVANT UTILISATION ET LES CONSERVER POUR LES 
BESOINS ULTÉRIEURS DE RÉFÉRENCE. SI VOUS NE RESPECTEZ 
PAS CES INSTRUCTIONS, LA 
SECURITE DE VOTRE ENFANT POURRAIT EN ETRE AFFECTEE. 

EN • IMPORTANT ! READ THE INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BE-
FORE USE AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. FAILURE TO 
FOLLOW THE GIVEN SAFETY NOTES MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS 
INJURY.

NL • BELANGRIJK ! LEES DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING ZORGVUL-
DIG DOOR EN BEWAAR DEZE VOOR LATER GEBRUIK. INDIEN U 
DEZE INSTRUCTIES NIET RESPECTEERT,
KAN DE VEILIGHEID VAN UW KIND IN HET GEDRANG KOMEN.

DE • WICHTIG ! ANLEITUNGEN FÜR SPÄTERE RÜCKFRAGEN 
AUFBEWAHREN. BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG FÜR EINE 
ZUKÜNFTIGE VERWENDUNG AUF. WENN DIE BEIGEFÜGTEN 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE NICHT BEFOLGT WERDEN, KANN DIES 
IN EINER SCHWEREN VERLETZUNG RESULTIEREN. 

ES • ¡IMPORTANTE! LEER LAS INTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSA-
MENTE ANTES DEL USO Y MANTENERLAS PARA FUTURAS 
CONSULTAS. SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUC-
CIONES DE SEGURIDAD SE PUEDEN CAUSAR DAÑOS SERIOS.

IT • IMPORTANTE ! LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI 
PRIMA DELL’USO E CONSERVARLE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO. 
LE MANCATA OSSERVANZA DI QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PUÒ MET-
TERE A RISCHIO LA SICUREZZA DEL BAMBINO. 

PT • IMPORTANTE ! LER CUIDADOSAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES 
ANTES DE USAR E GUARDÁ-LAS PARA FUTURA REFERÊNCIA. 
SE NÃO SEGUIR ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES, A SEGURANÇA DA SUA 
CRIANÇA PODE SER AFETADA.
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CONSIGNES ESSENTIELLES DE SECURITE

AVERTISSEMENT : Cet article convient pour un enfant qui ne sait pas s’asseoir seul;
AVERTISSEMENT : À utiliser uniquement sur une surface plane, horizontale, ferme et 
sèche. Utiliser exclusivement les pièces de rechange fournies ou agréées par le fabricant. 

chaleur.

signes d’endommagement et d’usure. Avant de porter ou de lever le produit, il faut s’assu-
rer que la ou les poignées se trouvent dans la position d’utilisation adéquate. Il convient 

manquant. 
Ne pas installer cette nacelle sur une poussette autre que celle pour laquelle elle a été 
conçue (Poussette 1002795001/ 1002795002). 

Cette nacelle convient pour des enfants ne pouvant pas tenir assis seuls, ni se retourner et 
se relever sur leurs mains et leurs genoux. Poids maximal de l’enfant : 9kg.

AVERTISSEMENT ! FR

6



WAARSCHUWING!
ESSENTIELE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN

WAARSCHUWING : Dit product is alleen geschikt voor een kind dat niet zonder hulp kan 
zitten;
WAARSCHUWING: Alleen gebruiken op een stevig en horizontaal en droog oppervlak. 
Gebruik alleen reserveonderdelen die door de fabrikant worden geleverd of aanbevolen. 
Plaats de reiswieg niet in de buurt van een open vuur of andere sterke warmtebron. De 

gecontroleerd worden. Voordat u de reiswieg draagt of optilt, zorg dat de handgreep zich in 

Het hoofd van het kind mag zich in de reiswieg nooit lager dan het lichaam van het kind 
bevinden.
WAARSCHUWING : Laat geen andere kinderen zonder toezicht in de buurt van de reiswieg 
spelen;

Installeer deze wieg alleen op een kinderwagen/chassis waarvoor het is ontworpen (kinde-
rwagen/chassis 1002795001/1002795002).
Leg nooit een matras op de matras die is meegeleverd.
Deze wieg is geschikt voor een kind die niet uit zichzelf rechtop kan zitten, kan omrollen of 
zichzelf op handen en knieën kan opduwen. Maximum gewicht van het kind: 9 kg.

NL

SAFETY NOTES TO BE RESPECTED IMPERATIVELY

WARNING : This product is only suitable for a child who cannot sit up unaided;

other source of strong heat. The handles and the bottom of the carry cot should be inspec-
ted regularly for signs of damage and wear. Before carrying or lifting, make sure that the 
handle is in the correct position of use. The head of the child in the carry cot should never
be lower than the body of the child.
WARNING : Do not let other children play unattended near the carry cot;
WARNING : Do not use if any part of the carry cot is broken, torn or missing.
Do not install this pram-body on any stroller/chassis other than the one for which it has be 
designed (stroller/chassis 1002795001/1002795002). 
Never add any mattress on top of the one provided. 
This pram-body is suitable for a child who cannot sit up by itself, roll over and cannot push 
itself up on its hands and knees. Maximum weight of the child : 9kg.

WARNING ! EN



¡ADVERTENCIA! ES

LAS NOTAS DE SEGURIDAD DE DEBEN RESPETAR 
TOTALMENTE

ADVERTENCIA : Este producto solamente es apropiado para niños que no pueden sen-
tarse por sí solos.

Utilizar solo piezas de recambio suministradas o aprobadas por el fabricante. No colocar el 
capazo cerca de una llama abierta o de otra fuente de calor fuerte.
Las asas y el fondo del capazo deben inspeccionarse regularmente para detectar cualquier 
signo de daños y desgaste.
Antes de transportarlo o levantarlo, asegúrese de que el asa esté en la posición de uso 

niño.

ADVERTENCIA : No utilizar si falta cualquier parte o está rota o está desgarrada.
No instale este capazo en un cochecito/chasis distinto al cual para el que ha sido diseñado

DAS EINHALTEN DER SICHERHEITSHINWEISEIST 
UNBEDINGT ERFORDERLICH

WARNUNG : Dieses Produkt ist nur für ein Kind geeignet, das sich noch nicht selbst aufset-
zen kann;
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Produkt auf einer festen, waagerechten, ebenen und troc-
kenen Fläche. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller gelieferte  oder zugelassene Ersatzteile. 
Stellen die Babytragetasche nicht in die Nähe eines Feuers oder anderer starker Wärme-

-
digungen und Abnutzung untersucht werden. Stellen Sie vor dem Tragen oder Anheben 

Babytragetasche sollte sich niemals in einer niedrigeren Position als der Körper des Kindes 

WARNUNG : Lassen Sie andere Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe der Tragetasche 
spielen;
WARNUNG : Verwenden Sie die Tragetasche nicht, wenn Teile gebrochen oder eingerissen 
sind oder fehlen.
Montieren Sie diesen Kinderwagenaufsatz nur auf Kinderwagen/Fahrgestellen, für die er 
entwickelt wurde (Kinderwagen/Fahrgestell 1002795001/1002795002).
Legen Sie niemals eine zusätzliche Matratze auf die mitgelieferte Matratze.
Dieser Kinderwagenaufsatz ist für ein Kind geeignet, das nicht in der Lage ist, selbststän-
dig zu sitzen, sich umzudrehen oder sich auf Hände und Knie hochzudrücken. Maximales 
Gewicht des Kindes: 9 kg.

WARNUNG! DE



INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA FUNDAMENTAIS
AVISOS : Este produto é destinado a crianças que não consigam sentar-se sozinhas.

Use apenas as peças sobresselentes fornecidas ou aprovadas pelo fabricante. Não co-
loque o berço de transporte perto de um fogo aberto ou outra fonte de calor forte. As pegas 
e a parte inferior do berço de transporte devem ser inspecionadas regularmente quanto a 

está na posição de uso correta. A cabeça da criança neste berço de transporte nunca deve 
ser mais baixa do que o corpo da criança.
AVISOS : Não deixar que outras crianças brinquem, sem vigilância, na proximidade sa 
alcofa.
AVISOS : Não utilizar se alguma parte estiver partida, solta ou faltar.
Não instale este carrinho em nenhum carrinho de bebé/armação que não aquele para o 
qual foi concebido (carrinho/chassis 1002795001/1002795002).
Nunca coloque um colchão por cima do fornecido.
Este carrinhoi é adequado para uma criança que não consiga sentar-se sozinha, rolar e 

AVISO ! PT

ISTRUZIONI ESSENZIALI DI SICUREZZA
AVVERTENZA : Questo prodotto è adatto a un bambino che non è in grado di stare seduto 
autonomamente;

solo le parti di ricambio fornite o approvate dal costruttore. Non mettere il prodotto vicino a 

il prodotto, assicurarsi che i manici siano nella posizione di utilizzo corretta. Quando il bam-
bino è nella culla portatile, la testa non deve mai essere più in basso del corpo.
AVVERTENZA : Non lasciare che altri bambini giochino senza sorveglianza vicino alla 
sacca porta bambini;
AVVERTENZA : Non utilizzare se una qualsiasi parte è rotta, strappata o mancante.
Non installare il prodotto su passeggini/telai diversi da quelli per cui è stato progettato (pas-
seggino/telaio 1002795001/1002795002).
Non aggiungere altri materassi sopra quello fornito.
Questo prodotto è progettato per bambini che non sono in grado di sedersi da soli, roto-
larsi o sollevarsi sulle mani e  le ginocchia. Peso massimo del bambino : 9kg.

AVVERTENZA!

(cochecito/chasis 1002795001/1002795002).
No añada nunca otro colchón encima del que se incluye.
Este capazo es adecuado para niños que no son capaces de sentarse por sí solos, de 
darse la vuelta ni de levantarse sobre las manos y las rodillas. Peso máximo del niño: 9 kg.
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FR • IMPORTANT ! LIRE LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES AVEC ATTENTION 
AVANT UTILISATION. SI VOUS NE RESPECTEZ PAS CES INSTRUCTIONS, LA 
SECURITE DE VOTRE ENFANT POURRAIT EN ETRE AFFECTEE. INFORMATION 
À CONSERVER POUR DE FUTURS BESOINS DE RÉFÉRENCE. APRES CHAQUE 
LECTURE, RANGER CE MANUEL D’UTILISATION DANS LA POCHETTE PREVUE A 
CET EFFET SITUEE SOUS LA HOUSSE DU SIEGE AU NIVEAU DE LA TETE.

EN • IMPORTANT ! READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE 
USE. FAILURE TO FOLLOW THE GIVEN SAFETY NOTES MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS 
INJURY. KEEP THIS USER MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. AFTER EACH 
READING, PUT THIS HANDBOOK BACK TO THE POCKET, WHICH IS INTENDED 
FOR RETAINING IT, UNDER THE SEAT COVER CLOSE TO THE HEAD SIDE.

NL • BELANGRIJK ! LEES DEZE INSTRUCTIES AANDACHTIG EN BEWAAR ZE 
VOOR TOEKOMSTIG GEBRUIK. HET KIND KAN GEVAAR LOPEN ALS U DEZE INS-
TRUCTIES NIET OPVOLGT.

DE • WICHTIG ! LESEN DIE FOLGENDE ANLEITUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH 
SORGFÄLTIG. WENN DIE BEIGEFÜGTEN SICHERHEITSHINWEISE NICHT BE-
FOLGT WERDEN, KANN DIES IN EINER SCHWEREN VERLETZUNG RESULTIEREN. 
BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG FÜR EINE SPÄTERE VERWENDUNG AUF. 
NACH DEM LESEN DER ANLEITUNG VERSTAUEN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH IN DER 
FÜR DIESEN ZWECK VORGESEHENEN TASCHE UNTER DER SITZABDECKUNG IN 
DER NÄHE DER KOPFSEITE, UM ES UNTERHALB DER MATRATZE AUFZUBEWAH-
REN.

ES • ¡IMPORTANTE! LEER LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES ATENTAMENTE 
ANTES DE USAR. SI NO SE SIGUEN LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES DE 
SEGURIDAD SE PUEDEN CAUSAR DAÑOS SERIOS. GUARDAR ESTE MANUAL DE 
USUARIO PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS. DESPUÉS DE CADA CONSULTA, PONGA 
ESTE MANUAL DETRÁS DEL BOLSILLO PARA DICHO FIN, BAJO LA CUBIERTA 
DEL ASIENTO CERCA DEL LADO DE LA CABEZA.

IT • IMPORTANTE ! LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL’USO. 
CONSERVARE LE ISTRUZIONI PER SUCCESSIVE CONSULTAZIONI. IL MANCATO 
RISPETTO DELLE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI POTREBBE COMPROMETTERE LA 
SICUREZZA DEL BAMBINO.

PT • IMPORTANTE - LEIA ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES COM ATENÇÃO ANTES
UTILIZAÇÃO GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES PARA CONSULTA FUTURA.
SE NÃO RESPEITAR ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES, A SEGURANÇA DO SEU FILHO
PODE SER AFETADA.
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FR • Note pour l’utilisateur
AVERTISSEMENT ! N’utilisez pas le siège d’auto pour bébé sur un siège sur lequel un airbag frontal est activé. Cela ne 
s’applique pas aux airbags dits latéraux.
Remarque ! L’airbag frontal à grand volume se déploie de manière explosive et peut causer à votre enfant des blessures 
graves, voire mortelles.

instructions données dans ce manuel. 
-

fonction de protection du siège auto pour bébé n’est plus garantie.
AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne tenez JAMAIS un bébé sur vos genoux dans une voiture. Les forces libérées lors d’une collision sont 

seule ceinture de sécurité.

Remarque ! Si le siège auto pour bébé est placé sur le siège du véhicule d’une manière qui n’est pas stable ou à un angle 

Le siège auto (i-Size) est installé dans le véhicule à l’aide de la ceinture de sécurité à trois points. Il n’est pas permis d’utiliser 
la ceinture à deux points ou la ceinture ventrale. 

Ceci est un système amélioré de retenue pour enfants universel à ceinture. Il est homologué conformément au Règlement 

le manuel d’utilisation du véhicule. En cas de doute, consulter soit le fabricant, soit le revendeur du système amélioré de 
retenue pour enfants.
On doit souligner l’importance de veiller à ce que les sangles sous-abdominales soient portées aussi bas que possible, pour 
bien maintenir le basin.
De ne pas utiliser le système amélioré de retenue pour enfants sans la housse.

EN • Notice
WARNING! Do not use the infant car seat on a seat on which a front airbag is activated. This does not apply to so-called side 
airbags.

manual.
-

original components and accessory parts only. If not, the infant car seat’s protective function is no longer guaranteed.
WARNING! NEVER hold a baby on your lap in a car. The forces released in a collision are way too high for any person to hold 
on to the baby. Never secure yourself and the child with only one seatbelt.
The rigid items and plastic parts of an ECRS must be so located and installed that they are not liable, during everyday use of 
the vehicle, to become trapped by a movable seat or in a door of the vehicle. The device should be replaced when it has been 

The car seat (i-Size) is installed in the vehicle using the three-point seatbelt. It is not allowed to use the two-point or lap belt. 

This is Universal Belted Enhanced Child Restraint System. It is approved according to UN Regulation No. 129, for use prima-

either the Enhanced Child Restraint System manufacturer or the retailer.
-

ged, shall be stressed.
The Enhanced Child Restraint System shall not be used without the cover.

This car-seat does not replace a cot or a bed. Should your child need to sleep, then it should be placed in a suitable pram 
body, cot or bed.



DE • ZU BEACHTEN

sogenannte Seitenairbags.

befolgt werden. 

-
dersitzes nicht mehr gewährleistet.
WARNUNG! Halten Sie ein Baby im Auto NIEMALS auf Ihrem Schoß. Die Kräfte, die bei einem Aufprall freigesetzt werden, 

Sicherheitsgurt.
-

129 zur Verwendung hauptsächlich auf Fahrzeugsitzen genehmigt worden, die gemäß den Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers 

-

NL • NOTA VOOR DE GEBRUIKER:

precies worden opgevolgd.

-

-

-



IT • Avvertenza per l’utilizzatore
AVVERTIMENTO! Non utilizzare il seggiolino auto su un sedile su cui si potrebbe attivare un airbag anteriore. Questo non 
vale per i cosiddetti airbag laterali.
Nota! L’airbag anteriore di grande volume si espande in modo esplosivo e può causare gravi lesioni al bambino o addirittura 
la morte.

l’approvazione del costruttore. Le riparazioni possono essere eseguite solo da persone autorizzate a farlo. Devono sempre 
essere utilizzati solo componenti e parti accessorie originali. In caso contrario, la funzione protettiva del seggiolino auto non 
è più garantita.
AVVERTIMENTO! Non tenere MAI un bambino in grembo in macchina. Le forze rilasciate in una collisione sono troppo ele-
vate perché qualsiasi persona possa trattenere il bambino. Non proteggere mai te stesso e il bambino con una sola cintura di 
sicurezza.
Gli elementi rigidi e le parti in plastica di un ECRS devono essere posizionati e installati in modo da non poter, durante l’uso 
quotidiano del veicolo, rimanere intrappolati da un sedile mobile o in una portiera del veicolo.
 Il dispositivo deve essere sostituito quando è stato sottoposto a sollecitazioni violente in caso di incidente.
La sedia deve essere tenuta lontana dalla luce solare, altrimenti potrebbe essere troppo calda per la pelle del bambino. Qual-
siasi bagaglio o altro oggetto che possa causare lesioni in caso di collisione deve essere adeguatamente protetto.
Nota! Se il seggiolino auto viene posizionato sul sedile del veicolo in modo non stabile o con un’angolazione troppo ripida, 
può essere regolato con una coperta aggiuntiva.
Il seggiolino auto (i-Size) viene installato nel veicolo utilizzando la cintura di sicurezza a tre punti. Non è consentito utilizzare 
la cintura a due punti o la cintura addominale. 

Questo è un dispositivo di ritenuta avanzato universale per bambini con cintura omologato ai sensi del regolamento ONU n. 

ES • Nota
¡ADVERTENCIA! No utilice la silla de seguridad de coche para niños en un asiento que tenga un airbag delantero activado. 
Esto no se aplica a los llamados airbags laterales.
¡Nota! El airbag delantero de gran volumen se expande explosivamente y puede causar graves lesiones o, incluso, la muerte 

siguen estrictamente las instrucciones proporcionadas en este manual. 

del fabricante. Las reparaciones solo podrán ser realizadas por personas autorizadas para ello. Si se realizan, siempre se 

de seguridad de coche para niños no estará garantizada.

-
dad.

 durante el uso 

reemplazarse cuando haya estado sometido a fuerzas violentas en un accidente.
-

-
culos en el manual del usuario correspondiente. En caso de duda, consulte al fabricante o al vendedor del sistema reforzado 

adecuados.

Kinderbett oder Bett.



PT • Nota para o utilizador
-

rais. Nota! O airbag dianteiro de grande volume expande-se de forma explosiva e pode causar ferimentos sérios na criança 

apresentadas neste manual forem seguidas com precisão.
-

garantida.
AVISO! NUNCA segure um bebé ao colo no carro. As forças libertadas numa colisão são demasiado elevadas para que uma 
pessoa consiga segurar o bebé. Nunca coloque em si e na criança apenas um cinto de segurança.

de cintos de dois pontos ou apenas de um ponto (para a cintura). 

Este é um sistema reforçado de retenção para crianças provido de cinto universal. Foi homologado ao abrigo do Regula-

sistema reforçado de retenção para crianças.
-

O sistema reforçado de retenção para crianças não deve ser utilizado sem a cobertura.

Este assento de carro não substitui um berço ou uma cama. Se a criança precisar de dormir, então deve ser colocada num 
carrinho de bebé, berço ou cama adequado.

veicolo nel manuale d’uso del veicolo. In caso di dubbi, consultare il fabbricante del dispositivo avanzato di ritenuta per 
bambini o il rivenditore.
Deve essere sottolineata l’importanza di allacciare la cinghia subaddominale in basso e di installare correttamente l’even-
tuale protezione antiurto in modo da trattenere saldamente il bacino.
Il DARB non sia utilizzato senza rivestimento esterno.

Questo seggiolino per auto non sostituisce una culla o un lettino. Se il bambino deve dormire, deve essere messo in una 
carrozzina, culla o lettino adatto.
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II
1

IFR_Pour mettre en place le siège dans la voiture.

EN_For installation in vehicle.

NL_Wanneer de autozit geplaatst is in het voertuig of de wandelwagen of voor 

de relaxfunctie.

DE_ Für die Installation im Fahrzeug.

ES_Para instalación en el vehículo.

IT_Per posizionare il seggiolino in macchina.

PT_Para colocar o banco no carro.

FR_Pour porter votre enfant (le harnais doit être mis en place) ou pour mettre le siège en place dans 

la poussette.

EN_For carrying your child (well secured by harness) or for installation on stroller.

NL_Om uw kind te dragen (het harnas dient geplaatst te worden) of om de autozit te plaatsen in het 

voertuig of de wandelwagen.

DE_zum Tragen Ihres Kindes (gut mit dem Gurt abgesichert) oder für die Installation auf dem 

Kinderwagen.

ES_Para transportar al niño (bien atado con el arnés) o para instalación en un cochecito.

IT_Per trasportare il bambino (imbraco installato) o per inserire il seggiolino nel passeggino.

PT_Para transportar a criança (o arnês deve estar colocado) ou para colocar o banco no carrinho.

FR_Pour la fonction transat balancelle et une fois en place sur la poussette.

EN_ Rocking position of reclined cradle function or for installation on stroller.

NL_Wanneer de autozit geplaatst is in het voertuig of voor de relaxfunctie.

DE_Schaukelposition der Liegefunktion oder für die Installation auf dem Kinderwagen.

ES_Posición de balanceo para función de cuna reclinada o instalación en un cochecito.

IT_Per la funzione sdraio o altalena e quando inserito nel passeggino.

PT_ Para a função de cadeira de baloiço e uma vez colocada no carrinho.

EN_Fixed position of reclined cradle function.

NL_Om de autozit te gebruiken als een vaste relax.

DE_ fest eingestellte Position der Liegefunktion.

2

3

4

poignée ne doit pas bouger sans appuyer sur les manettes prévues à cet effet.

must not move without pushing the buttons.

handvat dient niet te bewegen wanneer u probeert deze te doen schommelen zonder te drukken op de hiervoor voorziene knoppen.

del coche: El asa no se puede mover sin apretar los botones.

mover sem pressionar os manípulos previstos para o efeito.
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5

6

clic!

2 3

I

FR_TROP BAS                       EN_TOO LOW

NL_TE LAAG                          DE_ZU NIEDRIG

ES_DEMASIADO BAJO         IT_TROPPO BASSO

PT_MUITO BAIXO

FR_TROP HAUT                   EN_TOO HIGH

NL_TE HOOG                       DE_ZU HOCH

ES_DEMASIADO ALTO        IT_TROPPO ALTO

PT_MUITO ALTO

FR_CORRECT

EN_CORRECT

NL_JUIST

DE_KORREKT

ES_CORRECTO

IT_CORRETTO

PT_CORRETO

1

1

2

1

4

1

5

FR_Serrez le harnais.

EN_Tighten the harness.

NL_Maak het harnas vast.      

DE_Ziehen Sie das 

Gurtsystem fest.

ES_ Apriete el arnés.         

PT_ Aperte o arnês.

FR_Desserrez le harnais.

EN_Loosen the harness.

NL_Maak het harnas los.      

Gurtsystem.

PT_Desaperte o arnês.
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FR Bretelles
EN Shoulder belt
NL Schouderriem
PT Cinto do ombro

FR Ceinture genoux
EN Lap belt
NL Heupgordel
PT Cinto da cintura

III

1

2

I

3

3

4

4

5

II

DE Schulterriemen
ES Cinturón de hombro
IT Tracolla

DE Beckengurt
ES Cinturón de cintura
IT Cintura addominale
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1
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clic!

1
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